must be applied in full to the deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards before comparison with deferred tax
liabilities. The loss carryforward limit was thus not employed correctly by IMMOFINANZ in previous financial
years. Consequently, the amount of deferred tax assets recognised for unused tax losses and for deductible
temporary partial depreciation charges on investments (Siebtelabschreibungen) was too high. The comparative
information was therefore adjusted retrospectively during the financial year in accordance with IAS 8. This
retrospective adjustment involved the inclusion of additional tax planning opportunities to utilise previously
unused tax losses in Austria and other countries.

1.7.4 OTHER CHANGES IN PRESENTATION
Other changes in comparative information involve the separate presentation of discontinued operations (see
section 2.5) on the consolidated income statement.

Corrections to the consolidated balance sheet as of 1 Mai 2014

All amounts in TEUR
1 5 2014

as reported

Revaluation
reserve

IAS 8
Deferred taxes

IAS 8
1 5 2014
adjusted

Share capital 1,172,060 0 0 1,172,060
Capital reserves 3,588,242 0 0 3,588,242
Treasury shares -329,505 0 0 -329,505
Accumulated other equity -379,681 -3,321 0 -383,002
Retained earnings 158,052 3,321 -180,283 -18,910
Attributable to owners of IMMOFINANZ AG 4,209,168 0 -180,283 4,028,885
Non-controlling interests 8,160 0 0 8,160
Equity 4,217,328 0 -180,283 4,037,045
Liabilities from convertible bonds 494,043 0 0 494,043
Financial liabilities 2,387,784 0 0 2,387,784
Trade and other payables 146,994 0 0 146,994
Income tax liabilities 222 0 0 222
Provisions 48,596 0 0 48,596
Deferred tax liabilities 449,561 0 180,283 629,844
Non-current liabilities 3,527,200 0 180,283 3,707,483
Current liabilities 1,643,433 0 0 1,643,433
Equity and liabilities 9,387,961 0 0 9,387,961

Corrections to the consolidated balance sheet as of 30 April 2015

All amounts in TEUR
30 4 2015

as reported

Revaluation
reserve

 IAS 8
Deferred taxes

IAS 8
30 4 2015

adjusted

Share capital 1,114,172 0 0 1,114,172
Capital reserves 3,473,570 0 0 3,473,570
Treasury shares -216,971 0 0 -216,971
Accumulated other equity -469,482 -3,321 0 -472,803
Retained earnings -199,482 3,321 -195,474 -391,635
Attributable to owners of IMMOFINANZ AG 3,701,807 0 -195,474 3,506,333
Non-controlling interests -2,253 0 0 -2,253
Equity 3,699,554 0 -195,474 3,504,080
Liabilities from convertible bonds 24,307 0 0 24,307
Financial liabilities 2,378,203 0 0 2,378,203
Trade and other payables 96,394 0 0 96,394
Income tax liabilities 80 0 0 80
Provisions 57,064 0 0 57,064
Deferred tax liabilities 377,387 0 195,474 572,861
Non-current liabilities 2,933,435 0 195,474 3,128,909
Current liabilities 2,214,664 0 0 2,214,664
Equity and liabilities 8,847,653 0 0 8,847,653

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

99

G
R

O
U

P
 A

CC
O

U
N

TS

Corrections to the consolidated income statement of 2014/15

All amounts in TEUR
2014/15

as reported

Logistics-
portfolio

IFRS 5
Deferred taxes

IAS 8
2014/15
adjusted

Earnings before tax (EBT) -349,174 -26,189 0 -375,363
Current income tax expense/income -40,025 5,039 0 -34,986
Deferred tax expense/income 27,826 1,317 -15,191 13,952
Net profit or loss from continuing operations -361,373 -19,833 -15,191 -396,397
Net profit or loss from discontinued operations 0 19,833 0 19,833
Net profit or loss -361,373 0 -15,191 -376,564

Thereof attributable to owners of IMMOFINANZ AG -357,496 0 -15,191 -372,687
Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests -3,877 0 0 -3,877

Basic earnings per share in EUR -0.353 0.000 -0.015 -0.368
Diluted earnings per share in EUR -0.353 0.000 -0.015 -0.368

2. Scope of Consolidation
2.1 DEVELOPMENT OF THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

Scope of consolidation

Subsidiaries
full

consolidation
Joint ventures

at equity
Associates

at equity Total

Balance on 30 April 2015 628 29 19 676
Companies initially included

Business combinations (IFRS 3) 2 0 0 2
Other acquisitions 3 -2 0 1
New foundations 6 0 0 6

Companies no longer included
Sales -56 -8 -2 -66
Mergers -21 0 0 -21
Liquidations -26 0 -4 -30

Balance on 30 April 2016 536 19 13 568
Thereof foreign companies 327 15 7 349

An overview of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements is provided in section 8.

Initially consolidated subsidiaries which do not constitute a business on the acquisition date are not considered
business combinations in the sense of IFRS 3 and are included in the above table as other acquisitions. These
other acquisitions generally represent acquisitions of shell companies and pure land-owning companies.

The subsidiaries with an investment of less than 100% (see section 8) have no material non-controlling
interests.

Restrictions defined by the articles of association, contracts or legal regulations as well as protective rights held

[…]

Other 4,290 32,213
Total Other non-core countries 108,716 140,203
Total 4,961,845 5,830,951

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
Property valuation by IMMOFINANZ follows general branch practices and is based on the fair value model as
defined in IAS 40. The resulting amounts are heavily dependent on the calculation method and the relevant
input factors. For example: a change in the assumed occupancy or future investment costs can have a direct
effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by IMMOFINANZ.
Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying assumptions and the calculation method.
Even minor changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation can have a significant
influence on the Group’s earnings.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123

G
R

O
U

P
 A

CC
O

U
N

TS

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 30 April 2016
that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the vacancy
rate.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2016   Rental income
Interest rate1) ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 2.2% 4.8% 7.4% 10.1% 12.7%
∆ -25 basis points -1.5% 1.0% 3.6% 6.1% 8.5%
∆ 0 basis points -4.9% -2.4% 0.0% 2.4% 4.9%
∆ +25 basis points -8.0% -5.7% -3.3% -1.0% 1.4%
∆ +50 basis points -11.0% -8.7% -6.4% -4.1% -1.8%
1 Discount rate and exit yield

For example: if the interest rate fell by 25 basis points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of
investment property would increase by 6.1%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2016   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -1.3% 1.1% 3.5% 6.0% 8.4%
∆ -2.5% points -3.0% -0.6% 1.9% 4.3% 6.7%
∆ 0.0% points -4.9% -2.4% 0.0% 2.4% 4.9%
∆ +2.5% points -6.9% -4.5% -2.1% 0.4% 2.8%
∆ +5.0% points -9.0% -6.5% -4.1% -1.7% 0.8%

For example: if the vacancy rate fell by 2.5% points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value would increase
by 4.3%.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 30 April 2015
that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the vacancy
rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2015   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points -0.2% 2.1% 4.4% 6.7% 9.1%
∆ -25 basis points -2.3% -0.1% 2.2% 4.4% 6.7%
∆ 0 basis points -4.4% -2.2% 0.0% 2.2% 4.4%
∆ +25 basis points -6.3% -4.2% -2.0% 0.1% 2.3%
∆ +50 basis points -8.2% -6.1% -4.0% -1.9% 0.2%
1 Discount rate and exit yield

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2015   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -1.1% 1.2% 3.4% 5.7% 8.0%
∆ -2.5% points -3.3% -1.1% 1.1% 3.3% 5.6%
∆ 0.0% points -4.4% -2.2% 0.0% 2.2% 4.4%
∆ +2.5% points -6.5% -4.3% -2.2% 0.0% 2.2%
∆ +5.0% points -8.6% -6.4% -4.3% -2.2% -0.1%

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, excluding the
properties classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. As of 30 April 2016 the carrying amount of
investment property totalled EUR 4,961.8 million (30 April 2015: EUR 5,831.0 million) and the carrying amount
of the top 30 properties equalled EUR 3,016.1 million (30 April 2015: EUR 3,313.5 million) or 60.8% (2014/15:
56.8%) of the standing investment portfolio.

For the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, the interest rates (discount rate, resp. exit yield)

[…]

2.0% of total rental income (also see section 3.5).

The Russian market is associated with a number of specific concentration risks. Firstly, IMMOFINANZ has a single
investment in this market which represents more than 10.0% (30 April 2015: more than 15.0%) of the total
portfolio based on fair value: the Golden Babylon Rostokino shopping center in Moscow. The total property
portfolio at IMMOFINANZ covers the following three balance sheet positions: investment property, property
under construction and real estate inventories. Secondly, the investments in Russia are concentrated in the
Moscow retail market, which comprises 22.5% of the Group’s investment property (30 April 2015: 26.4%).

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

125

G
R

O
U

P
 A

CC
O

U
N

TS

Given the high share of the total portfolio represented by the Golden Babylon Rostokino, a change in the
underlying input factors and the resulting change in the value of this asset could have a significant effect on
Group earnings. The following table shows the changes in fair value that would result from a shift in the
valuation parameters as of 30 April 2016:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2016   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points -0.9% 1.9% 4.7% 7.5% 10.2%
∆ -25 basis points -3.1% -0.4% 2.3% 5.0% 7.7%
∆ 0 basis points -5.3% -2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 5.3%
∆ +25 basis points -7.4% -4.8% -2.2% 0.4% 3.0%
∆ +50 basis points -9.4% -6.8% -4.3% -1.7% 0.8%
1 Discount rate and exit yield

For example: if the interest rate fell by 25 basis points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of the
Golden Babylon Rostokino shopping center would increase by 5.0%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2016   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points 0.0% 2.7% 5.3% 8.0% 10.6%
∆ -2.5% points -2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 5.3% 8.0%
∆ 0.0% points -5.3% -2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 5.3%
∆ +2.5% points -8.0% -5.3% -2.7% 0.0% 2.7%
∆ +5.0% points -10.6% -8.0% -5.3% -2.7% 0.0%

For example: if the vacancy rate fell by 2.5% points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of the Golden
Babylon Rostokino shopping center would increase by 5,3%.

A change in the valuation parameters as of 30 April 2015 would have led to the following changes in fair value:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2015   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 1.0% 2.7% 4.4% 6.1% 7.8%
∆ -25 basis points -1.1% 0.5% 2.2% 3.8% 5.4%
∆ 0 basis points -3.2% -1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 3.2%
∆ +25 basis points -5.1% -3.6% -2.1% -0.5% 1.0%
∆ +50 basis points -7.0% -5.5% -4.0% -2.5% -1.0%
1 Discount rate and exit yield

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 April 2015   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points 2.1% 3.8% 5.5% 7.1% 8.8%
∆ -2.5% points -3.2% -1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 3.2%
∆ 0.0% points -3.2% -1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 3.2%
∆ +2.5% points -5.8% -4.3% -2.7% -1.2% 0.4%
∆ +5.0% points -8.5% -7.0% -5.5% -4.0% -2.5%

4.2 PROPERTY UNDER CONSTRUCTION
Property under construction covers properties under development as well as standing investments which were
acquired for refurbishment or redevelopment and properties which were reclassified from standing investments
to property under construction. IMMOFINANZ views refurbishment and renovation as the structural-technical
restoration or modernisation of one or more floors, the communal areas or an entire property to eliminate
damages and/or improve the overall standard. Above all, it involves maintaining the value of the building
substance and/or modernising the property to improve its potential. This involves the facade as well as the

[…]

Up to 30 April 2021 3.273% 4.905% 2.995%
Up to 30 April 2023 3.516% 5.191% 3.232%
Up to 30 April 2026 3.887% 5.443% 3.472%
Up to 30 April 2031 4.291% 5.443% 3.472%
As of 1 May 2031 4.462% 5.443% 3.472%

The fair value of the miscellaneous other liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

The following table shows the carrying amounts of the financial instruments classified as held for sale – based
on the IAS 39 categories. Included here are receivables and liabilities measured at amortised cost, shares in real
estate fund shares (AFS, fair value option) as well as derivative financial liabilities carried at fair value:

  30 4 2016 30 4 2015

All amounts in TEUR
Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Financial assets

Loans and receivables 48,082 1,387
At fair value through profit or loss – fair value option 10,693 0
Available for sale 807 0

Financial liabilities
At amortised cost 176,521 51,559
Held for trading 2,687 261

Cash and cash equivalents 7,140 2,171

7.1.2 NET GAINS AND LOSSES
IFRS 7 requires the disclosure of net gains and losses for each category of financial instrument defined in IAS 39.
This information is presented in the following table:

   30 4 2016

All amounts in TEUR

Measure-
ment at

fair value
Impairment

losses Revaluation Recycling

Income from
disposals/

repurchase

Other
gains/
losses Net gain/loss

AFS -15 -2,808 0 0 0 0 -2,823

Thereof recognised to
the income statement 0 -2,808 0 9 0 0 -2,799
Thereof recognised in
other comprehensive
income -15 0 0 -9 0 0 -24

FA@FV/P&L -36,246 0 0 0 0 -1 -36,247
Thereof fair value
option -36,246 0 0 0 0 -1 -36,247

L&R 0 -33,130 10,195 0 17 216 -22,702
FL@FV/P&L 8,581 0 0 0 0 -5,861 2,720

Thereof fair value
option -33,938 0 0 0 0 -5,686 -39,624
Thereof HFT 42,519 0 0 0 0 -175 42,344

FLAC 0 881 0 0 32,187 0 33,068
AFS: available for sale
FA@FV/P&L: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FL@FV/P&L: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
HFT: held for trading
L&R: loans and receivables at amortised cost, miscellaneous other financial instruments at cost

IMMOFINANZ AG
Annual Report 2015/16

164

   30 4 2015

All amounts in TEUR

Measure-
ment at

fair value
Impairment

losses Revaluation Recycling

Income from
disposals/

repurchase
Other gains/

losses
Net

gain/loss
AFS 24 -8,982 0 0 0 1,755 -7,203

Thereof recognised to
the income statement 0 -8,982 0 -3,951 0 1,755 -11,178
Thereof recognised in
other comprehensive
income 24 0 0 3,951 0 0 3,975

FA@FV/P&L -38,595 0 0 0 0 1,618 -36,977
Thereof fair value option -38,467 0 0 0 0 1,618 -36,849
Thereof HFT -128 0 0 0 0 0 -128

L&R 0 -26,080 556 0 1 213 -25,310
FL@FV/P&L -60,416 0 0 0 0 -373 -60,789

Thereof fair value option -49,301 0 0 0 0 0 -49,301
Thereof HFT -11,115 0 0 0 0 -373 -11,488

FLAC 0 20,485 0 0 14,576 0 35,061
AFS: available for sale
FA@FV/P&L: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FL@FV/P&L: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
HFT: held for trading
L&R: loans and receivables at amortised cost, miscellaneous other financial instruments at cost

The valuation category “financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading” (HFT) includes standalone
derivatives.

Information on financing costs and financing income is provided in section 5.9.

7.1.3 HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE

[…]

U
N

TS

7.2.4 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK
IMMOFINANZ is exposed to various forms of foreign exchange risk in connection with its accounting figures and
cash flows. Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates can influence the Groups’ earnings position and also have an
impact on the Group’s asset position.

The individual Group companies record transactions in a currency that differs from their functional currency (e.g.
US-Dollar or Euro loans for property financing) at the average exchange rate on the date of the respective
transaction. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the mean exchange rate in effect
on the balance sheet date. The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss for
the financial year.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the foreign currency liabilities with financial institutions that are
reported on the balance sheet to fluctuations in exchange rates. The list shows the theoretical amount of the
liabilities based on a change of -/+2% or -/+5% in the exchange rate compared with the rate in effect on the
balance sheet date.

Sensitivity of amounts due to financial
institutions

30 4 2016
Carrying
amount

  Exchange rate

Currency TEUR ∆ -5% ∆ -2% ∆ +2% ∆ +5%

USD 669.413 704.645 683.074 656.287 637.536
CHF  258 272 264 253 246
EUR 2.000.645 0 0 0 0
Amounts due to financial institutions 2.670.316 704.917 683.338 656.540 637.782

Sensitivity of amounts due to financial
institutions

30 4 2015
Carrying
amount

 Exchange rate

Currency TEUR ∆ -5% ∆ -2% ∆ +2% ∆ +5%

USD 737,435 776,248 752,485 722,976 702,319
PLN 8,573 9,024 8,748 8,405 8,165
CHF 270 285 276 265 258
EUR 2,111,612 0 0 0 0
Total amounts due to financial institutions 2,857,890 785,557 761,509 731,646 710,742

The risk of devaluation associated with foreign currency cash balances is offset by the earliest possible
conversion of these funds into the Euro.

Derivative financial instruments are used in some cases to manage the low structural foreign exchange risk. The
derivative financial instruments used by IMMOFINANZ to hedge this risk are recorded as standalone derivatives
and not as hedging instruments. Hedge accounting as defined in IAS 39 is not applied. Therefore, the standalone
derivatives are measured through profit or loss.

Section 7.2.5 contains a list of the fair values and conditions of all derivative financial instruments purchased by